

*

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.15

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA Nos. 1 and 2 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9746/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 27/12/2012 in CA No. 11987/2012 in FA
No.3507/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

KANTILAL AMBALAL PATEL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

INDIRABEN RATILAL ADHIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(For substituted service, permission and office report)

WITH IA Nos. 2 & 3 in SLP(C) NO. 10612 of 2013
[KANTILAL AMBALAL PATEL V. RANJITRAY D. JOSHI & ORS.]
(For substituted service and permission and office report)

Date: 24/10/2013 These Applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
Ms. Praseena E. Joseph, Adv.
Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
For M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co, AdvS.

For Respondent(s)
Ms. Aruna Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA NO. 1 in SLP(C) 9746 of 2013 and IA NO.2 in SLP(C) NO.
10612 of 2013 are applications seeking substituted service to be
effected on respondent Nos. 67 and 70 and on respondent No. 10
respectively. Both the applications are allowed by way of
publication, which shall be effected within two weeks in
'Sandesh Gujarati' Gujarati Newspaper and 'Times of India' in
English, both having circulation in Vadodara clearly indicating
that the Special Leave Petitions will be called on 18th
November, 2013.

IA NO. 2 in SLP(C) 9746 of 2013 and IA NO. 3 in SLP(C) NO. 10612 of 2013 are
allowed in the light of Order XVI Rule 4 of the Supreme Court Rules.
Petitioner is permitted to effect service through the counsel appearing for the
respondents in the pending civil Application No. 11987 of 2012 in First Appeal
No. 3507 of 2012 before the Gujarat High Court.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[[USHA SHARMA]
COURT MASTER